



2026:AHC:105911

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**APPLICATION U/S 528 BNSS No. - 52149 of 2025**

Akhtar

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P. and Another

.....Opposite  
Party(s)

---

|                               |   |                          |
|-------------------------------|---|--------------------------|
| Counsel for Applicant(s)      | : | Vijay Prakash Chaturvedi |
| Counsel for Opposite Party(s) | : | G.A.                     |

---

**Court No. - 80**

**HON'BLE VIVEK KUMAR SINGH, J.**

1. At the very outset, learned A.G.A. has raised a preliminary objection that the present application has become infructuous since the charge sheet has been submitted against the applicant and he has obtained bail, therefore, the impugned remand order dated 22.08.2025 cannot be quashed at this stage.
2. On being confronted, it is admitted by the learned counsel for the applicant that the applicant has been enlarged on bail.
3. In view of the above, the present application is **dismissed** as having become infructuous.

**(Vivek Kumar Singh, J.)**

**May 7, 2026**  
Radhika